
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BISHOPS OF THE
EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE STATES OF
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, IOWA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW YORK, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; THE JEWISH
THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY OF AMERICA;
MANHATTAN CONFERENCE OF THE
METROPOLITAN NEW YORK SYNOD OF THE
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA;
THE RABBINICAL ASSEMBLY; THE
RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION;
RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL COLLEGE;
RABBI AKIVA HERZFELD OF SHAAREY TPHILOH;
THE UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM; UNITARIAN
UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION; UNITED CHURCH
OF CHRIST; THE UNITED SYNAGOGUE OF
CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM; AFFIRMATION;
COVENANT NETWORK OF PRESBYTERIANS; FRIENDS
FOR LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, AND
QUEER CONCERNS; METHODIST FEDERATION FOR
SOCIAL ACTION; MORE LIGHT PRESBYTERIANS;
PRESBYTERIAN WELCOME; RECONCILING
MINISTRIES NETWORK; RECONCILINGWORKS:
LUTHERANS FOR FULL PARTICIPATION; AND
RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, INC. ON THE MERITS AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE IN FAVOR OF
RESPONDENT EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR**

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN
Counsel of Record
NORMAN C. SIMON
JOSHUA D. GLICK
JASON M. MOFF
KURT M. DENK

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
jtrachtman@kramerlevin.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Wide Cross-Section Of American Religious Traditions Recognizes The Dignity Of Lesbian And Gay People And Their Relationships	8
A. The Inherent Dignity Of Lesbian And Gay Individuals Informs The Theology Of Numerous Religious Believers And Bodies.....	8
B. A Vast Spectrum Of American Faith Groups And Religious Observers Affirms Same-Sex Couples' Relationships In A Multitude Of Ways, Including By Celebrating And Solemnizing Their Marriages	15
II. Recognizing The Necessary Distinction Between Civil And Religious Marriage, A Growing Number Of Faiths Support Civil Marriage Equality	20
III. Recognizing Civil Marriages Of Same-Sex Couples Will Not Impinge Upon Religious Beliefs, Practices, Or Operations, But Rather Will Prevent One Set Of Religious Beliefs From Being Imposed Through Civil Law	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Affirmance Would Not Interfere With The Exercise Of Religious Freedoms, Including The Freedom To Set Parameters For Religiously Sanctioned Marriage That May Differ From Those Established Under Civil Law ...	29
B. Recognizing The Civil Marriages Of Same-Sex Couples Will Not Burden Religious Organizations’ Ability To Operate And Govern Their Own Religious Affairs.....	35
C. While <i>Amici</i> Respect All Fellow Faiths, Including Those That Embrace Different Religious Views On Marriage, It Is Constitutionally Impermissible To Impose Religious Views Through Civil Law To Curtail The Right Of Same-Sex Couples To Civilly Marry	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX A: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	29
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	29, 32, 36
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	7, 37
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	31
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	7, 20
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	29
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11th Churchwide Assembly, Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, <i>Human Sexuality: Gift and Trust</i> (Aug. 19, 2009), http://www.elca.org/What-We-Believe/Social-Issues/Social-Statements/JTF-Human-Sexuality.aspx	17
107th Convention of the Central Conference of American Rabbis, <i>Resolution on Gay and Lesbian Marriage</i> (Mar. 1996), http://ccarnet.org/rabbis-speak/resolutions/1996/on-gay-and-lesbian-marriage-1996/	23
111th Convention of the Central Conference of American Rabbis, <i>On Same Gender Officiation</i> (Mar. 2000), http://ccarnet.org/rabbis-speak/resolutions/2000/same-gender-officiation/	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
American Friends Service Committee, <i>AFSC Board Statement on Equal Marriage</i> (2004), http://afsc.org/sites/afsc.civicactions.net/files/documents/AFSC%20Board%20Minute.pdf	24
Bishops' Committee on Marriage and Family, <i>Always Our Children: A Pastoral Message To Parents Of Homosexual Children And Suggestions For Pastoral Ministers</i> (1997), http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/homosexuality/always-our-children.cfm	27
Board of Pensions of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), <i>Same-Gender Partner Benefits Approved for Benefits Plan of Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> (Mar. 3, 2012), http://web.pensions.org/Publications/pensions/Home/Forms%20&%20Publications/Booklets%20&%20Brochures/DomesticPartnerpressrelease.pdf	19
Michael J. Broyde, <i>The Covenant-Contract Dialectic in Jewish Marriage and Divorce Law, in Covenant Marriage in Comparative Perspective</i> (John Witte & Eliza Ellison eds., 2005)	39
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 2000)	31
Central Conference of American Rabbis, <i>Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Homosexuality and the Rabbinate of the Central Conference of American Rabbis Annual Convention</i> (1990), http://borngay.procon.org/sourcefiles/CCAR_Homosexuality.pdf	9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
E. Dorff, D. Nevins & A. Reisner, <i>Rituals and Documents of Marriage and Divorce for Same-Sex Couples</i> , Rabbinical Assembly (Spring 2012).....	18
Barbara Dunlap-Berg, <i>Church membership tops 12 million</i> , United Methodist News Feed, http://www.umc.org/site/apps/nlnet/content3.aspx?c=lwL4KnN1LtH&b=2789393&ct=9135453	10
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about the 2009 Churchwide Assembly actions regarding human sexuality</i> , http://www.elca.org/What-We-Believe/Social-Issues/Social-Statements/JTF-Human-Sexuality/cwafaqs.aspx	11
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, <i>History of the ELCA, A Union of Common Beliefs</i> , http://www.elca.org/Who-We-Are/History.aspx	11
First Parish Church in Plymouth, <i>Resolution Demanding That All Persons, Regardless Of Sexual Orientation Or Gender Identification, Receive Equal Treatment Under The United States Constitution And The Laws Of The Land</i> (Feb. 4, 2013), https://www.dropbox.com/s/3ptdnty9xvx6sta/same%20sex%20marriage%20resolution%2002-02-13.doc	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
First Presidency, <i>Statement on the Status of Blacks</i> (Dec. 15, 1969), in <i>Neither White Nor Black: Mormon Scholars Confront the Race Issue in a Universal Church</i> (Lester E. Bush, Jr. & Armand L. Mauss eds., 1984).....	31
General Assembly of the Unitarian Universalist Association, <i>Confronting Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination</i> (2010), http://www.uua.org/statements/statements/169267.shtml	12
General Assembly of the Unitarian Universalist Association, <i>Oppose Federal Marriage Amendment</i> (2004), http://www.uua.org/statements/statements/13433.shtml	22
General Assembly of the Unitarian Universalist Association, <i>Support of the Right to Marry for Same-Sex Couples</i> (1996), http://www.uua.org/statements/statements/14251.shtml	17, 21
General Synod of the United Church of Christ, <i>In Support of Equal Marriage Rights for All</i> (July 4, 2005), http://www.ucc.org/assets/pdfs/in-support-of-equal-marriage-rights-for-all-with-background.pdf	22
General Synod of the United Church of Christ, <i>Opening and Affirming Resolution</i> (July 2, 1985), http://www.uccoalition.org/programs/ona/background/1985/	9
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Episcopal Vote Reopens a Door to Gay Bishops</i> , N.Y. Times, July 14, 2009	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Episcopalians Approve Rite to Bless Same-Sex Unions</i> , N.Y. Times, July 10, 2012	19
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Openly Gay Man Is Made A Bishop</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 3, 2003.....	14
Bishop Mark S. Hanson, <i>Message to Rostered Leaders</i> (Aug. 22, 2009), http://www.elca.org/What-We-Believe/Social-Issues/Social-Statements/JTF-Human-Sexuality/Message-to-Rostered-Leaders.aspx	14, 20
Mark W. Harris, <i>Unitarian Universalist Origins: Our Historic Faith</i> (Oct. 2002), http://www.uua.org/info/origins.html	21
<i>Interracial Marriage Discouraged</i> , The Deseret News, June 17, 1978	31
Michael G. Lawler, <i>Interchurch Marriages: Theological and Pastoral Reflections, in Marriage in the Catholic Tradition: Scripture, Tradition, and Experience</i> (Todd A. Salzman, <i>et al.</i> , eds., 2004).....	30
LGBT Ministries Multicultural Growth and Witness, Unitarian Universalist Association, <i>LGBT History & Facts for Unitarian Universalists</i> (2011), http://www.uua.org/documents/lgbtq/history.pdf	17
Leadership Council on Conservative Judaism, <i>Statement on Intermarriage</i> (Mar. 7, 1995), http://www.mazorguide.com/living/Denominations/conservative-intermarriage.htm	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William P. Marshall, <i>Solving the Free Exercise Dilemma: Free Exercise as Expression</i> , 67 Minn. L. Rev. 545 (1983).....	34
Muslims for Progressive Values, <i>Muslims for Progressive Values Applauds President Obama’s Support of Marriage Equality</i> (May 9, 2012), http://www.mpvusa.org/uploads/Obama_Supports_Same_Sex	27
Natural Family Planning Program, United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Conjugal Love</i> , http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/marriage-and-family/natural-family-planning/upload/nfp-conjugal-love.pdf	38
Mireya Navarro, <i>Openly Gay Priest Ordained in New Jersey</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 1989	14
New England Yearly Meeting Faith and Practice Online, <i>General Organization and Structure of Meeting for Business</i> , http://www.neym.org/fponline/general.html	16
New England Yearly Meeting 2009: Minute 53, <i>Minute of Affirmation for Consideration of Monthly Meetings</i> (2009), http://www.neym.org/2009Sessions/2009_NEYM-AdultMinutes.pdf	15
Gustav Niebuhr, <i>Interracial Dating Ban to End at Bob Jones University</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 4, 2000	31
Michael Perry, <i>Religion in Politics</i> , 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 729 (1996)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>Religion and Attitudes Toward Same-Sex Marriage</i> (Feb. 7, 2012), http://www.pewforum.org/Gay-Marriage-and-Homosexuality/Religion-and-Attitudes-Toward-Same-Sex-Marriage.aspx	27
The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>Religious Beliefs and Practices: Diverse and Politically Relevant</i> (June 2008), http://religions.pewforum.org/pdf/report2-religious-landscape-study-full.pdf	6, 7
Philadelphia Yearly Meeting, <i>Minute of the Philadelphia Yearly Meeting</i> (July 27, 2006), http://flgbtqc.quaker.org/minutes.html#philadelphia	16
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), <i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) Approves Change In Ordination Standard</i> (May 10, 2011), http://www.pcusa.org/news/2011/5/10/presbyterian-church-us-approves-change-ordination/	14
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), <i>Same-Gender Marriage</i> (2012), http://www.pcusa.org/media/uploads/oga/publications/assemblyinbrief.pdf	19
Public Religion Research Institute, <i>Generations at Odds: The Millennial Generation and the Future of Gay and Lesbian Rights</i> (Aug. 29, 2011), http://publicreligion.org/site/wp-content/uploads/2011/09/PRRI-Report-on-Millennials-Religion-Gay-and-Lesbian-Issues-Survey.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rabbinical Assembly, <i>Resolution In Support Of Equal Rights And Inclusion For Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, And Transgender (GLBT) Persons</i> (2011), http://www.rabbinicalassembly.org/story/resolution-support-equal-rights-and-inclusion-gay-lesbian-bisexual-and-transgender-glbtperson?tp=212	24
ReconcilingWorks, <i>RIC Congregations List</i> , http://www.reconcilingworks.org/ric/ric-congregations-list#results	20
Reconstructionist Rabbinical Association, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reconstructionist Movement Endorses Civil Marriage for Same-Sex Couples</i> (Apr. 2004), http://www.rrc.edu/news-media/news/reconstructionist-movement-endorses-civil-marriage-same-sex-couples	23
Reconstructionist Rabbinical College, <i>Directory of Reconstructionist Congregations and Havurot</i> , http://www.jewishrecon.org/directory?ref=jrf	12
Religious Institute, Inc., <i>List of Endorsers</i> (Jan. 10, 2012), http://religiousinstitute.org/list-of-endorasers (last visited Feb. 23, 2013).....	25
Religious Institute, Inc., <i>Religious Declaration on Sexual Morality, Justice, and Healing</i> (Jan. 2010), http://religiousinstitute.org/node/293	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Resolution 2000-D039, 73rd General Convention of The Episcopal Church (2000), http://www.episcopalarchives.org/cgi-bin/acts/acts_resolution-complete.pl?resolution=2000-D039	19
Resolution 2006-A095, 75th General Convention of The Episcopal Church (2006), http://www.episcopalarchives.org/cgi-bin/acts/acts_resolution-complete.pl?resolution=2006-A095	25
Resolution 2006-A167, 75th General Convention of The Episcopal Church (2006), http://www.episcopalarchives.org/cgi-bin/acts/acts_resolution-complete.pl?resolution=2006-A167	10
Resolution 2012-A049, 77th General Convention of The Episcopal Church (2012), http://www.generalconvention.org/gc/resolutions	19
Resolution 2012-D018, 77th General Convention of The Episcopal Church (2012), http://www.generalconvention.org/gc/resolutions	26
Rosemary Radford Ruether, <i>Women, Reproductive Rights and the Catholic Church</i> , 16 <i>Feminist Theology</i> 184 (Jan. 2008)	7
Pamela Smoot, <i>Race Relations: How Do Baptists Treat Their Brothers and Sisters?</i> , in <i>History Speaks To Hard Questions Baptists Ask</i> (2009), http://www.baptisthistory.org/smootracerelations.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
South Central Yearly Meeting, <i>Minute of the South Central Yearly Meeting of Friends</i> (Apr. 1-4, 1999), http://flgbtqc.quaker.org/minutes.html#southcentral	16
Amy Stone, <i>Out and Ordained, New York's Jewish Theological Seminary Graduates its First Openly Lesbian Rabbi</i> , <i>Lilith</i> (2011), http://www.lilith.org/pdfs/LILSu11_FINAL_Outandordained.pdf	14
Theological Task Force on Peace, Unity and Purity of the Church, Final Report as approved by the 217th General Assembly of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), <i>A Season of Discernment</i> (2006), http://apps.pcusa.org/peaceunitypurity/finalreport/final-report-revised-english.pdf	11
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed. (1969), George Lawrence trans. (1966), First Harper Perennial Modern Classics (2006))	2
Lisa Tuttle, <i>Reconstructionist Movement Issues Joint Statement On Same-Sex Marriage Bans</i> (Nov. 19, 2008), http://archive.jewishrecon.org/same-sex-marriage-bans?ref=jrf	18
Union of American Hebrew Congregations, <i>Civil Marriage for Gay and Lesbian Jewish Couples</i> (Oct. 29–Nov. 2, 1997), http://urj.org/about/union/governance/reso//?syspage=article&item_id=2000	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Union of Reform Judaism, 45th General Assembly, <i>Human Rights Of Homosexuals</i> (Nov. 1977), http://urj.org/about/union/governance/reso/?syspage=article	9
Union of Reform Judaism, 60th General Assembly, <i>Gay And Lesbian Jews</i> (Nov. 1989), http://urj.org/about/union/governance/reso/?syspage=article&item_id=2065	9
Unitarian Universalist Association, <i>Unitarian Universalism and LGBTQ Issues: History & Facts</i> (Aug. 21, 2012), http://www.uua.org/lgbtq/history/index.shtml	17
Unitarian Universalist Association, <i>Unitarian Universalist LGBT History Timeline</i> , http://www.uua.org/lgbtq/history/20962.shtml	13
Unitarian Universalist Association, <i>UUA Membership Statistics, 1961-2012</i> (Dec. 6, 2012), http://www.uua.org/directory/data/demo/graphics/281427.shtml	11
United Church of Christ, <i>Order for Marriage, An Inclusive Version</i> , http://www.ucc.org/worship/pdfs/323_346i_order-for-marriage-inclusive.pdf	18
United Church of Christ, <i>Short Course in the History of the United Church of Christ</i> , http://www.ucc.org/about-us/short-course/shortcourse.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United Methodist Church, 2008 Book of Resolutions: Resolution #2041, <i>Church To Be In Ministry To Persons Of All Sexual Orientations</i> (amended and readopted 2008), http://www.umc.org/site/apps/nlnet/content2.aspx?c=lwL4KnN1LtH&b=4951419&content_id=%7BCAF9E91C-06A0-4D90-8AC2-97E9A0102D1B%7D&notoc=1	10
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Between Man And Woman: Questions And Answers About Marriage And Same-Sex Unions</i> (2003), http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/marriage-and-family/marriage/promotion-and-defense-of-marriage/questions-and-answers-about-marriage-and-same-sex-unions	26
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Compendium – Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2006).....	32
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>United States Catholic Catechism For Adults</i> (2006).....	32
Shawn I. Zevit, <i>JRF Homosexuality Report and Inclusion of GLBT Persons</i> , http://archive.jewishrecon.org/node/1742?ref=jrf	12, 13
